BEFORE DETERMINING BONDING CAPACITY--AUTHORIZATION FOR

SEVERANCE TAX BONDS--PRIORITY FOR WATER [PROJECTS] AND TRIBAL

INFRASTRUCTURE AND LAND GRANT-MERCED AND ACEQUIA INFRASTRUCTURE

PROJECTS.--

A.  On December 31 of each year from 2019 through

2028, the division shall transfer twenty-three million six

hundred ninety thousand dollars ($23,690,000) from the

severance tax bonding fund to the severance tax permanent fund,

unless the state board of finance determines that a lesser

transfer amount is necessary pursuant to Section 7-27-8 NMSA

1978 to avoid a potential shortfall in debt service

[...]

year exists, the division shall allocate the remainder of the

estimated bonding capacity to the land grant-merced and acequia

infrastructure trust fund; provided that the balance of the

land grant-merced and acequia infrastructure trust fund is less

than one hundred seventy-five million dollars ($175,000,000).

G.  The legislature authorizes the state board of

finance to issue severance tax bonds in the amount provided for

in this section for the land grant-merced and acequia

infrastructure trust fund.  The land grant council shall

.233879.4

certify to the state board of finance the need for issuance of

bonds for the land grant-merced and acequia infrastructure

trust fund.  The state board of finance may issue and sell the

bonds with a duration shorter than one year in the same manner

as other severance tax bonds in an amount not to exceed one

hundred seventy-five million dollars ($175,000,000) in any

year.  If necessary, the state board of finance shall take the

appropriate steps to comply with the federal Internal Revenue

Code of 1986, as amended.  Proceeds from the sale of the bonds

are appropriated to the land grant-merced and acequia